

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

PAMALA A. RYAN
CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
600 West Blue Heron Blvd.
Riviera Beach, Florida 33404
(561) 845-4069

ROBERT B. BIRTHISEL
JULES V. MASSEE
HAMILTON, MILLER &
BIRTHISEL, LLP
100 S. Ashley Drive
Suite 1210
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 223-1900

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009
(713) 868-4233

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

July 12, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Procedural Background	9
1. District court proceedings	9
2. Eleventh Circuit appeal.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. A VESSEL UNDER § 3 IS ANY STRUCTURE PRACTICALLY CAPA- BLE OF MOVING PEOPLE OR THINGS OVER WATER	19
A. Section 3’s Plain Language Condi- tions Vessel Status On A Craft’s Use Or Capability	19
B. This Court’s Precedents Confirm That § 3 Vessel Status Turns On A Watercraft’s Physical Capability	23
II. INTERPRETING § 3 AS CONFER- RING VESSEL STATUS ON WATER- CRAFT WITH THE PRACTICAL ABILITY TO CARRY PEOPLE OR THINGS OVER WATER AFFORDS A CLEAR AND SIMPLE STANDARD	28

A. A Bright-Line Rule For § 3 Is Preferable, Especially For Jurisdictional Rulings.....	28
B. A Practical-Capability Test Is Easy To Apply	29
C. Petitioner’s “Purposive” Test Is Complicated And Unworkable.....	31
1. Petitioner’s Disjointed Formulations Of A “Purposive” Test Are Muddled And Confused.....	31
2. Vessel Status Should Not Depend On The Intent Of Its Owner Or Designer.....	32
3. The Government’s “Objective Purpose” Test Contains An Unworkable Criterion	34
III. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS FOR DEPARTING FROM § 3’S PLAIN LANGUAGE ARE UNPERSUASIVE	36
A. The General Maritime Law Does Not Override § 3’s Text.....	36
B. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Are Unpersuasive	41
IV. PETITIONER’S HOUSEBOAT WAS A “VESSEL”	48
A. Petitioner’s Houseboat Was Practically “Capable” Of Carrying People And Goods Over Water.....	48
B. Petitioner’s Assertions Lack Merit	49
C. This Court Should Affirm Even If It Considers Factors Other Than The Houseboat’s Practical Capability	54

CONCLUSION..... 57

ADDENDUM:

*Order, City of Riviera Beach v. That
Certain Unnamed Gray, Two-Story
Vessel, etc., Case No. 09-80594-CIV-
DIMITROULEAS (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11,
2009)*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Army & Air Force Exchange Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	53
<i>Bernard v. Binnings Constr. Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Board of Comm’rs v. M/V Belle of Orleans</i> , 535 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	12, 13, 14, 15, 30, 48
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	39
<i>Bunge Corp. v. Freeport Marine Repair, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	45
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	37
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry-Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	25, 26, 27, 51
<i>Crimson Yachts v. Betty Lyn II Motor Yacht</i> , 603 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2010)	13, 43
<i>Dampskibsselskabet Dannebrog v. Signal Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 268 (1940).....	3, 29
<i>Delta Country Ventures, Inc. v. Magana</i> , 986 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>DiGiovanni v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1119 (1st Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	23

<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926)	25, 26, 27, 51, 55, 56
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	46, 47
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	28, 30, 31, 36
<i>Holmes v. Atlantic Sounding Co.</i> , 437 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Hudson Harbor 79th St. Boat Basin, Inc. v. Sea Casa</i> , 469 F. Supp. 987 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	55
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	28, 29, 36, 44, 57
<i>Kathriner v. UNISEA, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1992)	49-50
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	33
<i>Madruza v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	2
<i>Meadow Groves Mgmt., Inc. v. McKnight</i> , 689 So. 2d 315 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	47
<i>Miami River Boat Yard, Inc. v. 60' Houseboat, Serial #SC-40-2860-3-62</i> , 390 F.2d 596 (5th Cir. 1968)	15, 18, 54
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) ..	41, 42
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	20-21

<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	37
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	42
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944).....	53
<i>Pavone v. Mississippi Riverboat Amusement Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995)	51
<i>Perry v. Haines (The Robert W. Parsons)</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903)	24, 40, 41
<i>Piedmont & George's Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920)	42-43, 47
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	13
<i>Rogers v. A Scow Without A Name</i> , 80 F. 736 (E.D.N.Y. 1897).....	38
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 20 (1961).....	27, 28
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	49, 50
<i>Sea Village Marina, LLC v. 1980 Carlcraft Houseboat</i> , 2010 AMC 404 (D.N.J. 2009)	21, 33, 40, 52
<i>Simmons v. The Steamship Jefferson</i> , 215 U.S. 130 (1909)	42
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	29, 36, 46
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	22
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005)	1, 4, 12, 14, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 45, 48, 51, 52, 53

<i>Taghadomi v. United States</i> , 401 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Tagliere v. Harrah's Illinois Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>The Alabama</i> , 19 F. 544 (S.D. Ala. 1884).....	27, 37, 38
<i>The Ark</i> , 17 F.2d 446 (S.D. Fla. 1926).....	38
<i>The International</i> , 83 F. 840 (E.D. Pa. 1897), <i>aff'd</i> , 89 F. 484 (3d Cir. 1898)	38
<i>The Jack-O-Lantern</i> , 258 U.S. 96 (1922)	39
<i>The Moses Taylor</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 411 (1867).....	2
<i>The Rock Island Bridge</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 213 (1867)	30
<i>The Showboat</i> , 47 F.2d 286 (D. Mass. 1930).....	39
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	19
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	22
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	42
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	44

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	2
Act of June 23, 1910, ch. 373, § 1, 36 Stat. 604, 604	2
Federal Maritime Lien Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 31341- 31343	2, 3, 18, 29, 40, 42, 43, 47
46 U.S.C. § 31342	9
46 U.S.C. § 31342(a)	3
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104	44, 45, 50
Rev. Stat. § 3 (1873)	3
1 U.S.C. § 3	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1081	23
18 U.S.C. § 2311	22
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1)	2
46 U.S.C. § 115	3
46 U.S.C. § 3305(a)(1)	45
46 U.S.C. § 3305(a)(1)(D)	45
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(1)	46
49 U.S.C. § 13102(25)	22
Florida Clean Vessel Act, Fla. Stat. § 327.53	8
46 C.F.R. § 24.05-1	45

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Craft Routinely Operated Dockside, 74 Fed. Reg. 21,814 (May 11, 2009)	35, 46
--	--------

OTHER MATERIALS

Kevin M. Clermont, <i>Jurisdictional Fact</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 973 (2006).....	57
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d ed. 1975).....	2, 3
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 2	20
Vol. 18	21-22
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	19-20, 22
Resp. Br., <i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005) (U.S. filed Aug. 2, 2004) (No. 03-814), 2004 WL 1743936.....	24
1 THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW (5th ed. 2011).....	3, 43
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	19, 20, 21
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950).....	20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	19
